A. My supplemental direct testimony and attached schedules show that updating 12

the Company’s Missouri gas rate base and revenue requirement to actual versus forecast for 13

April, May and June 2006 results in a required increase in present revenues of $11,979,000 14

compared to the $10,853,000 required increase contained in my direct testimony filed in 15

Case No. GR-2007-0003.  The Company continues to seek a rate increase of $10,853,000 16

outlined in my direct testimony, as reflected in the Company’s tariffs filed on July 7, 2006.  17

The higher revenue increase reflected in this testimony provides further support for the 18

requested increase. 19

Q.  Does this conclude your supplemental direct testimony? 20

A.  Yes, it does. 21

AmerenUE
ORIGINAL COST OF PLANT BY FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION

MISSOURI GAS OPERATIONS
AT JUNE 30, 2006 UPDATED THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2006

($000)

Pro Forma
Total Adjustments Pro Forma

Line Account Name Per Books (1) Total

1 Intangible Plant -$   -$   -$

2 Production Plant 1,499   -   1,499

3 Transmission Plant 5,778   -   5,778

4 Distribution Plant 288,215   4,528   292,743

5 General Plant 10,770   4,794   15,564

6   Total Missouri Gas Plant 306,263$   9,322$   315,585$

(1) Details of pro forma adjustments per SCHEDULE GSW-G13-2.

SCHEDULE GSW-G13-1

AmerenUE
EXPLANATION OF PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO PLANT

MISSOURI GAS OPERATIONS
AT JUNE 30, 2006 UPDATED THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2006

($000)

Line Description Amount

1 (1) Allocate portions of district general facilities applicable to Missouri gas operations.  Such facilities, 1,312$
2 for convenience, are recorded as electric plant, but are commonly used for electric and gas operations

3 Method of Determination
4   These items are allocated on the basis of direct operating payroll.

5 District
6 Allocation Percentages Facilities

[…]

24   Account 376 493$
25   Account 380 118
26   Account 381 458
27   Total 1,069$

28 (4) Additional general plant facilities through 07/01/2006 to 9/30/2006. 138$
29   Account 390 15$
30   Account 391 16
31   Account 394 33
32   Account 397 74
33   Total 138$

34 (5) Additional plant facilities ISRS projects 10/01/2006 to 12/31/2006. 3,459$
35   Account 376 1,723$
36   Account 380 1,736
37   Total 3,459$

38 Total Pro Forma Adjustments 9,322$

 SCHEDULE GSW-G13-2

AmerenUE
RESERVES FOR DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION BY FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION

MISSOURI GAS OPERATIONS
AT JUNE 30, 2006 UPDATED THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2006

($000)

Pro Forma
Total Adjustments Pro Forma

Line Account Name Per Books (1) Total

1 Intangible Plant -$   -$   -$

2 Production Plant 380   -   380

3 Transmission Plant 1,534   -   1,534

4 Distribution Plant 95,405   100   95,505

5 General Plant 4,952   1,285   6,238

6   Total 102,271$   1,386$   103,657$

(1) Details of pro forma adjustments per SCHEDULE GSW-G14-2.

SCHEDULE GSW-G14-1

AmerenUE
EXPLANATION OF PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO ACCUMULATED RESERVES

MISSOURI GAS OPERATIONS
AT JUNE 30, 2006 UPDATED THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2006

($000)

Line Description Amount

1 (1) Allocate portions of the reserves for depreciation for multi-use general facilities that are
2   applicable to Missouri gas operations.  Such reserves, for convenience, are carried as
3   electric plant reserves, but the facilities involved are commonly used for electric and
4   gas operations.

5 Portion applicable to Missouri gas operations  1,278$

[…]

1 (1) Eliminate cost of purchased gas and other related costs   (105,090)$
2 and expenses that are collected through the PGA

3 (2) Increase labor costs to annualize wage and salary increases 373

4 (3) Reduce labor costs to annualize 2006 incentive compensation (60)
5 at target level

6 (4) Adjust Transmission Maintenance account 863 to eliminate 7
7 07/2005 correcting entry for original entry outside of test period.

8 (5) Increase customer accounts expense for interest at 9.50% 52
9 on customer deposits

10 (6) Decrease pension benefits to reflect Year 2006 pension (51)
11 expense

12 (7) Increase other employee benefits to annualized the Year 2006 83
13 expenses

14 (8) Increase in administrative and general expense to include 170
15 three year amortization of rate case expenses

16   Total Pro Forma Adjustments to Operating Expenses (104,515)$

SCHEDULE GSW-G20-2

AmerenUE
DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION EXPENSE

MISSOURI GAS OPERATIONS
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2006

($000)

Pro Forma
Total Adjustments  Pro Forma

Line Per Books (1) Totals

1 Gas Plant 7,195$   (416)$   6,779$

2 General Plant - Apportioned 132   11   143

3   Total 7,327$   (405)$   6,922$

(1) Details of pro forma adjustments per SCHEDULE GSW-G21-2.

 SCHEDULE GSW-G21-1

AmerenUE
EXPLANATION OF PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION

MISSOURI GAS OPERATIONS
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2006

($000)

Line Pro Forma Adjustments Amount

1 (1) Adjust depreciation expense to annualize book depreciation 428$

2 (2) Adjust depreciation expense to reflect the proposed rates (952)

3 (3) Net increase in depreciation expense for plant additions 108

4 Pro Forma Adjustments to Depreciation and Amortization Expense - Gas Plant (416)

5 (4) Adjust depreciation expense to reflect the proposed rates for Apportioned 11
6 General Plant

7   Total Pro Forma Adjustments to Depreciation and Amortization Expense (405)$

SCHEDULE GSW-G21-2

AmerenUE
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES

MISSOURI GAS OPERATIONS
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2006

($000)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Line Description Per Books (1) Totals

1 F.I.C.A. 559$   29$   588$

2 Federal & Missouri Unemployment 10   -   10

3 Missouri Corporation Franchise 44   -   44

4 Missouri Real Estate Tax and Personal Property 5,259   -   5,259

5 Other States Real Estate (Stored Gas) 710   -   710

6 Missouri Gross Receipts 9,336   (9,336)   -

7   Total 15,918$   (9,308)$   6,610$

(1) Details of pro forma adjustments per SCHEDULE GSW-G22-2.

SCHEDULE GSW-G22-1

AmerenUE
EXPLANATION OF PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME

MISSOURI GAS OPERATIONS
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2006

($000)

Line Pro Forma Adjustments Amount

1 (1) Increase F.I.C.A. tax to reflect wage and salary increases 29$
2 (2) Eliminate revenue add-on taxes (9,336)

3   Total Pro Forma Adjustments to Taxes Other Than Income Taxes (9,308)$

SCHEDULE GSW-G22-2

AmerenUE
INCOME TAX CALCULATION AT PROPOSED RETURN

MISSOURI GAS OPERATIONS